Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Tuesday 29 July 2025 at 10.00 am

In The Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury

Scan here to access the public
documents for this meeting

Members Interests

Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Monday 14 July 2025
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background

documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic
Services Officer).via email benjamin.ryanl@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at
www.westberks.gov.uk

& West Berkshire



mailto:benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/

Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Tuesday 29 July 2025 (continued)

To: Councillors Phil Barnett, Paul Dick and Stephanie Steevenson
Substitute: Councillor Nigel Foot

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1 Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

2 Schedule of Licensing Applications
(1) 27192 - Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West Berkshire, 5-92
RG14 1JN

Proposal: An application for a premises licence to be granted under the
Licensing Act 2003

Location: Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West
Berkshire, RG14 1JN

Applicant: Sivudsan Sooriyakumar

&md\ Charle .

Sarah Clarke
Service Director: Strategy and Governance

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973.

¥ West Berkshire




Agenda Item 2(1)

Licensing Sub-Committee Report

Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West
Berkshire, RG14 1JN (Application Number 27129)

Type of Application: New Premises Licence

Town Council: Newbury Town Council

Ward Members: Councillor Martin Colston, Councillor Louise Sturgess.
Case Officer: Riley Timney, Licensing Officer

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tom McCann

Service Director: Clare Lawrence

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1.  To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application.
2, Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee

2.1. Options available to Members are to:-

(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are consistent
with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to decide whether to
modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives and subject to any mandatory condition.

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor.

(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates.

(d) Reject the application for a premises licence.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of the

hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must

give full reasons for their decision.
3. Introduction and Background
3.1. On 02 May 2025, an application was received by the Council on behalf of Sivudsan

SOORIYAKUMAR, for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licencing Act 2003 in

respect of Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West Berkshire, RG14 1JN.

3.2. The application was validated on 02 May 2025 and the consultation period expired on the 30
May 2025.

3.3. The Responsible Authorities were notified on the 02 May 2025.

3.4. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application as the
Licensing Authority has received representations stating that the grant of this application

West Berkshire Council Licensin]q_)SubéCommittee 04 July 2025
age



3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.9.

41.

4.2.

would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance,
public safety and/or the protection of children from harm licensing objectives.

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that have been
raised in these representations.

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are requested to determine the application having
regard to the operating schedule, representations received, the Councils Statement of
Licensing Policy, revised guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the four licensing objectives.

An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to conduct one or
more of the licensable activities, these being:

(a) Sale of alcohol

(b) Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
(c) Regulated Entertainment

(d) Provision of Late Night Refreshment

An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises certificate, or a
Temporary Event Notice.

Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that they
promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the application
contains detail of all the activities applied for and the control measures that the applicant will
have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such measures will, where appropriate be
converted into enforceable conditions on any licence issued.

The four licensing objectives are:

(a) Prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Prevention of public nuisance
(c) Public Safety

(d) Protection of children from harm.

No licensing objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only factors
in which licensing can have regard in determining an application.

Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other person,
and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all parties, the
Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined by the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for applications such as this
one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance with those rules, the Scheme of
Delegation set out in the Council’'s Constitution states that the Licensing Sub-Committee has
responsibility for dealing with this application.

Summary of Application sought.

The Licensing Authority received a valid application on 02 May 2025 from Nira SURESH
acting as an agent on behalf of Sivudsan SOORIYAKUMAR seeking a new premises licence
under the Licensing Act 2003 for Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West
Berkshire, RG14 1JN. This application is recorded under reference 27129. A copy of the
application is attached as Appendix 1 and the plan of the premises is attached as Appendix
2. The details of the Designated Premises Supervisor are attached as Appendix 3.

The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following licensable activities:-

Supply of Alcohol:

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 04 July 2025

Page 4



Monday — Sunday 06:00hrs — 01:00hrs — Off the premises
Late Night Refreshment:

Monday — Sunday 23:00 — 01:00

4.3. During the mediation process, the applicant’s agent has confirmed that the Applicant is willing
to amend these hours until 00:00.

5. Background information

5.1. 51 London Road is situated in the town of Newbury. A map which shows the location of the
premises has been created by Officers for reference of Members. This is attached as
Appendix 4.

5.2. The Premises is located within Newbury Town Centre, with a number of Licensed Premises
nearby, as well as nearby residential properties. There are 3 Licensed Premises within the
immediate area of approximately 100 metres of the premises.

5.3. The application seeks to obtain authorisation for two licensable activities; sale of alcohol, and
the provision of Late Night Refreshment.

5.4. The Sale of Alcohol will be for consumption OFF the premises.

5.5. The applicant has provided additional conditions to the mandatory conditions in their
application for a premises licence.

6. Consu
[...]
he Licensing Act 2003
(February 2025) must be taken into account when determining this Application.

Members are asked to consider, after taking the representations both oral and written into
account, and having due regard to the licensing objectives, whether the application for the
Premises Licence should be granted or rejected. Members will need to give reasons for their
decision.

If members are minded to approve the application they need to consider any additional
conditions, other than those contained in the operating schedule, and any relevant mandatory
conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003. Modification of conditions includes adding,
omitting or altering a condition.

If members are minded to include any additional conditions they will need to provide their
reasons for doing so in the decision notice.

Background Papers: Relevant Legislation

(1)
(2)

The Licensing Act 2003

Appropriate Regulations including but not limited to The Licensing Act 2003
(Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, The Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
(Amendment) Regulations 2005

(3) Statutory Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

(4) The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy Licensing Act 2003

(5) The Council’s Constitution

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 04 July 2025

Page 6



10. Appendices

Appendix 1 — Application

Appendix 2 — Plan

Appendix 3 — Designated Premises Supervisor details

Appendix 4 — Map of Premises applied for and other nearby licensed premises
Appendix 5 — Representations received

Appendix 6 — Agreed Condition with Thames Valley Police.

Person to Contact: Riley Timney

Emai:

West Berkshire Council Licensing I:§ub—C%ommittee 04 July 2025
age



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before 
[...]
n point for hotel guests and other transient visitors—further increasing noise,
disturbance, and anti-social behaviour during the early hours.

With the close proximity of two hotels (Premier Inn and Travel Lodge), it is beyond any reasonable
doubt that the issuing of this licence will directly contribute to noise disturbance, littering, public
urination, late-night disruption, traffic congestion, disturbance to local residents, antisocial
behaviour, and public nuisances in the immediate vicinity of the premises.

Our specific concerns are outlined below. Evidence of the ongoing situation is documented in
Appendix 1, attached.

Page 39



1. Proximity to Residential Homes

Our front door is located less than 30 metres from the premises. The potential for antisocial
behaviour, noise disturbance, littering, public urination, late-night disruption, traffic congestion,
disturbance to local residents and public nuisance—particularly in the late hours—is
unacceptable in such close proximity to a family home. Four other homes are all within a similar
distance from the proposed premises.

2. Current Issues with Anti-Social Behaviour and Public Nuisances

We already contend with aggressive and intoxicated individuals loitering in our driveway and along
the adjacent wall, often shouting, swearing, littering, vomiting, and urinating in public. This
behaviour starts in the early evening and can continue into the early hours of the morning. These
behaviours are distressing to us and significantly affect our quality of life and feeling of safety in our
own home. Providing even easier access to alcohol for such prolonged periods will only further
contribute to these ongoing challenges.

3. Public Urination and Exposure

We have witnessed frequent instances of public urination in our driveway, sometimes involving
individuals exposing themselves for extended periods. This is a gross violation of decency, and
extremely traumatic for the residents and families in our road, including t
[...]
 information pertaining to this Licensing Application.
	2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee
	2.1. Options available to Members are to:-
	(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to decide whether to modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered appropriate ...
	(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor.
	(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates.
	(d) Reject the application for a premises licence.
	Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members must give full reasons for their decision.
	3. Introduction and Background
	3.1. On 02 May 2025, an application was received by the Council on behalf of Sivudsan SOORIYAKUMAR, for a new premises licence under Section 17 of the Licencing Act 2003 in respect of Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West Berkshire, RG14 1JN.
	3.2. The application was validated on 02 May 2025 and the consultation period expired on the 30 May 2025.
	3.3. The Responsible Authorities were notified on the 02 May 2025.
	3.4. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application as the Licensing Authority has received representations stating that the grant of this application would undermine the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention ...
	3.5. The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that have been raised in these representations.
	3.6. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are requested to determine the application having regard to the operating schedule, representations received, the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, revised guidance issued under Section 182 of the Lice...
	3.7. An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to conduct one or more of the licensable activities, these being:
	(a) Sale of alcohol
	(b) Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club)
	(c) Regulated Entertainment
	(d) Provision of Late Night Refreshment
	An appropriate authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises certificate, or a Temporary Event Notice.
	3.8. Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the application contains detail of all the activities applied for and the control me...
	The four licensing objectives are:
	(a) Prevention of crime and disorder
	(b) Prevention of public nuisance
	(c) Public Safety
	(d) Protection of children from harm.
	No licensing objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only factors in which licensing can have regard in determining an application.
	3.9. Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any other person, and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between all parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined...
	4. Summary of Application sought.
	4.1. The Licensing Authority received a valid application on 02 May 2025 from Nira SURESH acting as an agent on behalf of Sivudsan SOORIYAKUMAR seeking a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, We...
	4.2. The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following licensable activities:-
	Supply of Alcohol:
	Monday – Sunday 06:00hrs – 01:00hrs – Off the premises
	Late Night Refreshment:
	Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 01:00
	4.3. During the mediation process, the applicant’s agent has confirmed that the Applicant is willing to amend these hours until 00:00.
	5. Background information
	5.1. 51 London Road is situated in the town of Newbury. A map which shows the location of the premises has been created by Officers for reference of Members. This is attached as Appendix 4.
	5.2. The Premises is located within Newbury Town Centre, with a number of Licensed Premises nearby, as well as nearby residential properties. There are 3 Licensed Premises within the immediate area of approximately 100 metres of the premises.
	5.3. The application seeks to obtain authorisation for two licensable activities; sale of alcohol, and the provision of Late Night Refreshment.
	5.4. The Sale of Alcohol will be for consumption OFF the premises.
	5.5. The applicant has provided additional conditions to the mandatory conditions in their application for a premises licence.
	6. Consultation
	6.1. The 28-day consultation period ran from 02 May 2025 to 30 May 2025. Responsible Authorities were advised by email on the 02 May 2025. The application has been advertised in accordance with the regulations, with the required blue notices being pla...
	6.2. A total of 2 representations were received and found to be valid. The 2 valid representations are attached at APPENDIX 5.
	7. Responses Received
	Fire Authority – No Response.
	The Chief Officer of Police for Thames Valley – No Objection following the agreement of a proposed condition. This is attached as APPENDIX 6
	Environmental Health – No Comment.
	The Local Enforcement Agency for the Health and Safety at work etc. Act 1974 – No objection
	Trading Standards – No objection.
	Children’s Safeguarding Board – No Response.
	Public Health – No Objection
	Home Office Immigration – No Response.
	Planning – No Response.
	The Licensing Authority – No Response.
	8. Summary of Relevant Representations
	8.1. The 2 representations received within the consultation period objecting to the application believe that the granting of the licence would undermine at least one of the licensing objectives.
	8.2. The main concerns raised in the representations from objectors are risks associated with an increase in public nuisance, specifically around litter & inappropria

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY 29 JULY 2025 
 
Councillors Present: Phil Barnett, Paul Dick and Stephanie Steevenson  
 

Substitute: Nigel Foot   
 

Also Present: Beccy Batten (Principal Lawyer, Regulatory and Litigation), Mark Groves (Lead 
Licensing Officer), Gordon Oliver (Zoom Host), Nicolina Reynolds (Licensing Officer) and Ben 
Ryan (Clerk).  
 

PART I 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 27192 - Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West Berkshire, 
RG14 1JN 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 
Application 27192 in respect of Best Buy Foods, 51 London Road, Newbury, West 
Berkshire, RG14 1JN. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Nicolina Reynolds (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) Sivudsan Sooriyakumar, Suresh Kanapathi (Applicant/Agent) and 
Gareth Forshaw, Barbara Forshaw and Richard Howell (Objectors) addressed the Sub-
Committee on this application. 

Officer Presentation 

Ms Reynolds, in addressing the Sub-Committee, took account of all the relevant policy 
considerations and outlined the application timeline. 

Questions to Officers  

There were no questions for Officers.  

Applicant Representations  

Mr Sooriyakumar and Mr Kanapathi, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the 
following points: 

 The Applicant had good experience of retail working, which would make him ideal to 
run this premises. 

 The applicant had consulted all parties throughout the application process and aimed 
to champion the licensing objectives.  

 There were many residents in the surrounding area, however only two letters of 
objection had been received.  

 The applicant had tried to mediate concerns, but these were not accepted by the 
objectors. As a result, the mediated conditions offered had been withdrawn and the 
applicant wished to return to the existing conditions.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29 JULY 2025 - MINUTES 
 

 

 Concerns over the litter in the area would be addressed as it was in the applicant’s 
best interest to keep it clean. The litter problems could be attributed to the lack of any 
owner at the premises.   

 Issues surrounding parking were not licensing matters.  

 Not all the issues surrounding anti-social behaviour were related to alcohol. The 
conditions set out in the license were intended to help mitigate some of the loitering 
and other anti-social behaviour.  

 The late-night refreshment application was to allow for the serving of hot food late at 
night.  

Questions for the Applicant 

The Chairman asked whether the Applicant to clarify which set of conditions they were 
wishing to apply, and it was confirmed that the original conditions set out in the 
application would be the desired licence.  

Councillor Phil Barnett asked why the start time of 6am was applied for and it was 
answered the shop was to have originally opened from 6am, but this had been pushed 
back an hour. The Applicant indicated their agreement to amend the licensable hours to 
commence at 7am. 

Mr Forshaw asked whether the licensable hours were up to 1 am and this was confirmed.  

Objector Representation  

 There were issues with car parking, which blocked the local resident’s drives.  

 There was an over-supply of alcohol in the area already.  

 The area already had issues with anti-social behaviour and the sale of alcohol up to 1 
am would worsen these issues. Mr Forshaw provided the example of people from the 
hotel loitering behind the premises drinking and shouting until early in the morning.  

 It would be unfair to suggest that the premises manager would be able to manage all 
the current issues.  

Questions for the Objector  

Councillor Barnett asked for clarification whether the other premises selling alcohol in the 
area sold alcohol at the same time. It was stated that the other premises closed earlier 
than 1 am.  

The Sub-Committee retired at 10:45am to make its decision. 

Summary by the Applicant 

 The conditions that were laid out within the application were implemented to help 
promote the licensing objectives.  

Having taken the representations into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee 
RESOLVED that Application 27192 be granted, subject to the conditions laid out in the 
decision notice. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
Name Paul Dick 
 
Date of Signature 13.08.25 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 29 JULY 2025 - MINUTES 
 

 

 
Name Phil Barnett 
 
Date of Signature 13.08.25 

 
Name Stephanie Steevenson 
 
Date of Signature 13.08.25 


